
THE EDINBURGH GAZETTE, MAY 5, 1942. 195

The Minister of War Transport on the 30th April 1942
made The Emergency Powers (Defence) Acquisition and
Disposal of Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Order, 1942.

'SPECIAL ENACTMENTS (EXTENSION OF TIME)
ACT, 1940.

Under the above Act the Minister of War Transport has
made the Perth-Aberdeen-Inverness Trunk Road (Aberdeen-
shire) Compulsory Purchase Order (No. 4) 1938 (Extension
of Time) Order, 1942, extending the time within which the
powers of compulsory purchase conferred upon him by the
Perth-Aberdeen-Inverness Trunk Road (Aberdeenshire)
Compulsory Purchase Order (No. 4) 1938 may be exercised.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from the Ministry of
War Transport, Berkeley Square House, Berkeley Square,
London, W.I., price Id. each (post free, 2d.).

DIPLOMATIC PRIVILEGES (EXTENSION)
ACT, 1941.

His Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs,
acting in pursuance of subsection (2) of Section One of the
Diplomatic Privileges (Extension) Act, 1941 (4 and 5 Geo. 6, Ch. 7),
hereby gives notice of the following further amendments of the
list, published in the Edinburgh Gazette of the 3rd February 1942,
of persons to whom immunities and privileges are extended under
that Section, the said amendments taking effect as from the dates
respectively specified after the names of the persons affected.

AMENDMENTS TO THE LIST.

BELGIUM.

H. OFFICIAL STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT.

Under the direction of the Minister of Communications and
Economic Affairs.

ADD :—M. Remi Baert. 28th January 1942.

Under the direction of the Minister for the Colonies,
ADD :—Compte Pierre de Briey. 20th January 1942.

M. Joseph Jennen. 23rd January 1942.
M. Pierre Offermann. 26th January 1942.

CZECHOSLOVAKIA.

H. OFFICIAL. STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT.

Under the direction of the Minister for Foreign Affairs.
ADD :—M. Antonin Barton. 12th March 1942.

THE NETHERLANDS.

II. OFFICIAL STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT
Under the direction of the Minister of War.

ADD :—Mr. Piet de Gruyter. 1st February 1942.
Mr. Pieter Doorman. 1st February 1942.
Mr. Petrus Mourer. 1st February 1942.
Mr. Johannes van der Vijver. 1st February 1942.

NORWAY.

I. MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT.
ADD :—Minister of Commerce, Mr. Anders Frihagen. 20th March

1942.
ALTERATION IN PORTFOLIO :—Mr. Terje Wold ceased to

be Minister of Commerce. 20th March 1942.
II. OFFICIAL STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT.

Under the direction of the Minister of Social Welfare.
ADD :—Mr. Oscar Gundersen. 15th January 1942.

Under the direction of the Minister of Commerce.
ADD :—Mr. Reidar Halvorsen. 24th March 1942.

Under the direction of the Minister of Defence.
ADD :—Major Valdemar Ebbesen. 16th March 1942.

Under the direction of the Minister of Justice.
ADD :—Mr. Finn Hiorthoy. 2nd April 1942.

Under the direction of Major Nielsen, Minister without
Portfolio (Department of Audit).

ADD :—Mr. Sverre Farstad. 8th April 1942.

POLAND.
II. OFFICIAL STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT.

Under the direction of the Minister for Foreign Affairs.
REMOVE :—M. Miroslaw Arciszewski. 10th March 1942.
ADD :—Under the direction of the Minister of Justice.

Dr. Eugeniusz Jarra. 1st February 1942.

YUGOSLAVIA.
II. OFFICIAL STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT.

Under the direction of the Prime Minister.
(c) Central Press Bureau.

ADD :—M. Mato Vucetid. 7th March 1942.
Under the direction of the Minister for Foreign Affairs.

ADD :—M. Teofilo Djurovic. 30th March 1942.
M. Bozidar Pouritch. 20th February 1942.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV.).
GREAT BRITAIN. MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

BETURN No. 7/1942. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFffiMED
BY THE MINISTRY during the period 1st to 15th APRIL 1942.

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by the Ministry during
the period 1st to 15th April 1942.

Period.

Period 1st to 15th April 1942
I 1941

Corresponding period in •! 1940
[ 1939

Total 1st January to 15th April 1942
f 1941

Corresponding period in -j 1940
I 1939

Anthrax.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
e

No.
14
27
23
42

95
163
183
304

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed

No.
17
28
23
46

104
176
196
326

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
irm

ex

No.
—
19
2

—
11

195
17
29

» T3 -O T) (J

C3 GJ Q O 'S
~ -^ g> P< o
SJZ.S y V
." g>-3 °*S
O J2 m K 0
^ (0 o3 O *a

No.

1,772
165
—

1,328
18,896
2,522
4,357

Parasitic
Mange.*

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
e

No.
3
1
1
2

26
7

11
21

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed

No.
8
6
1
6

56
22
23
42

Sheep
Scab.

•ri

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
e

No.
7
7

10
1

98
99

101
140

Swine Fever.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
e

No.
13
45

206
67

123
599

1,126
405

iiit<s"
No.

6
26

161
51

68
289
685
247

NOTE.—The fig3 figures for the current year are approximate only.
* Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

NOTE.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated :—Cattle plague, or rinder-pest (pestio
bovina) 1877; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum) 1898; sheep pox (variola ovium) 1850 j rabies 1922; epizooti)
lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) 1906; and glanders (including farcy) (malleus) 1928.
has never existed in Great Britain.

Donrine (exanthema coitale paratyticumt

No case of Fowl Pest (pestis avium) has been confirmed in Great Britain since the llth January 1937, the date as from which
the disease was first notifiable. So far as is known, however, Fowl Pest has not existed in Great Britain since 1933.

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938.
Notices of Intended Slaughter have been issued by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries under the Tuberculosis Order of 1038

•during the period 1st to 15th April 1942 in respect of 644 bovine «.Tn'm«.la.
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,

1st May 1942.


