The Minister of War Transport on the 30th April 1942 made The Emergency Powers (Defence) Acquisition and Disposal of Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Order, 1942.

# SPECIAL ENACTMENTS (EXTENSION OF TIME) ACT, 1940.

Under the above Act the Minister of War Transport has made the Perth-Aberdeen-Inverness Trunk Road (Aberdeen-shire) Compulsory Purchase Order (No. 4) 1938 (Extension of Time) Order, 1942, extending the time within which the powers of compulsory purchase conferred upon him by the Perth-Aberdeen-Inverness Trunk Road (Aberdeenshire) Compulsory Purchase Order (No. 4) 1938 may be exercised. Copies of the Order may be obtained from the Ministry of War Transport, Berkeley Square House, Berkeley Square, London, W.1., price 1d. each (post free, 2d.).

# DIPLOMATIC PRIVILEGES (EXTENSION) ACT, 1941.

His Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, acting in pursuance of subsection (2) of Section One of the Diplomatic Privileges (Extension) Act, 1941 (4 and 5 Geo. 6, Ch. 7), hereby gives notice of the following further amendments of the list, published in the Edinburgh Gazette of the 3rd February 1942, of persons to whom immunities and privileges are extended under of persons to whom immunities and privileges are extended under that Section, the said amendments taking effect as from the dates respectively specified after the names of the persons affected.

AMENDMENTS TO THE LIST.

#### BELGIUM.

II. OFFICIAL STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT. Under the direction of the Minister of Communications and

Economic Affairs.

ADD :- M. Remi Baert. 28th January 1942.

Under the direction of the Minister for the Colonies.

ADD: —Compte Pierre de Briey. 20th January 1942.
M. Joseph Jennen. 23rd January 1942.
M. Pierre Offermann. 26th January 1942.

# CZECHOSLOVAKIA.

II. OFFICIAL STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT.

Under the direction of the Minister for Foreign Affairs. ADD :--- M. Antonin Barton. 12th March 1942.

## THE NETHERLANDS.

II. OFFICIAL STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT Under the direction of the Minister of War.

-Mr. Piet de Gruyter. 1st February 1942. Mr. Pieter Doorman. 1st February 1942. Mr. Petrus Mourer. 1st February 1942. ADD:

Mr. Johannes van der Vijver. 1st February 1942.

## NORWAY.

I. MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT.

ADD :---Minister of Commerce, Mr. Anders Frihagen. 20th March 1942.

ALTERATION IN PORTFOLIO :--Mr. Terje Wold ceased to be Minister of Commerce. 20th March 1942.

II. OFFICIAL STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT. Under the direction of the Minister of Social Welfare.

ADD :--- Mr. Oscar Gundersen. 15th January 1942.

Under the direction of the Minister of Commerce. ADD :- Mr. Reidar Halvorsen. 24th March 1942.

Under the direction of the Minister of Defence.

ADD :- Major Valdemar Ebbesen. 16th March 1942.

Under the direction of the Minister of Justice. ADD :---Mr. Finn Hiorthöy. 2nd April 1942.

Under the direction of Major Nielsen, Minister without Portfolio (Department of Audit).

ADD :- Mr. Sverre Farstad. 8th April 1942.

## POLAND.

II. OFFICIAL STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT. Under the direction of the Minister for Foreign Affairs.

REMOVE :--- M. Miroslaw Arciszewski, 10th March 1942.

ADD :--- Under the direction of the Minister of Justice.

Dr. Eugeniusz Jarra. 1st February 1942.

# YUGOSLAVIA.

II. OFFICIAL STAFFS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT. Under the direction of the Prime Minister. (c) Central Press Bureau.

ADD :--- M. Mato Vučètić. 7th March 1942. Under the direction of the Minister for Foreign Affairs. ADD :- M. Teofilo Djurović. 30th March 1942.

M. Bozidar Pouritch. 20th February 1942.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV.). MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES. GREAT BRITAIN. RETURN No. 7/1942. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY during the period 1st to 15th APRIL 1942.

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by the Ministry during the period 1st to 15th April 1942.

		Anthrax.		Foot-and-Mouth Disease.		Parasitic Mange.*		Swine Fever.	
Period.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	A n i m a l s slaughtered as diseased or evposed to infection.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Aninals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Swine slaughtered.
Period 1st to 15th April 1942	No. 14 27 23 42	No. 17 28 23 46	No. 19 2	No. 1,772 155	No. 3 1 1 2	No. 8 6 1 6	No. 7 7 10 1	No. 13 45 206 67	No. 5 25 161 51
Total 1st January to 15th April 1942	95 163 183 304	104 176 196 326	11 195 17 29	1,328 18,896 2,522 4,357	26 7 11 21	56 22 23 42	98 99 101 140	123 599 1,126 405	58 289 685 247

# NOTE.—The figures for the current year are approximate only. \* Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

NOTE .-- The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated :-- Cattle plague, or rinder-pest (pestio bovina) 1877; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum) 1898; sheep pox (variola ovium) 1850; rabies 1922; epizooti) lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) 1906; and glanders (including farcy) (malleus) 1928. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticums has never existed in Great Britain.

No case of Fowl Pest (pestis avium) has been confirmed in Great Britain since the 11th January 1937, the date as from which the disease was first notifiable. So far as is known, however, Fowl Pest has not existed in Great Britain since 1933.

# TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938.

Notices of Intended Slaughter have been issued by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period 1st to 15th April 1942 in respect of 644 bovine animals.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,

lst May 1942.

.

ş